



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No. 15991 of 2025

Manas Ranjan Dehury

....

Petitioner

*Mrs. Debadeepta Sahoo, Advocate,
on behalf of
Mr. Bikash Mishra, Advocate*

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

....

Opposite Parties

*Mr. Swayambhu Mishra,
Additional Standing Counsel
(for Opposite Party No.1)*

*Ms. Pratyusha Naidu, Advocate
(for Commissioner of Endowments-Opposite Party Nos.2 and 3)*

*Mr. Pratap Chandra Mishra, Advocate
(for Opposite Party No.4)*

CORAM:

**JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA
JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER
10.09.2025**

**Order No.
03.**

IA No.15335 of 2025

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. This IA is received from the Registry and is taken on record.
3. This is an application for amendment of the writ petition.
4. Mrs. Sahu, learned counsel being authorized by Mr. Mishra, learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that there are some inherent defects in the amendment application. Hence, she



prays for withdrawal of the IA seeking liberty to file a fresh one with better particulars.

5. Mr. Mishra, learned counsel for the Opposite Party No.4 and Ms. Naidu, learned counsel for the Commissioner of Endowments do not have any objection to the same.

6. Hence, the IA is disposed of as withdrawn with a liberty to the Petitioner to file a fresh one with better particulars.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

WP(C) No.15991 of 2025

- 04.
1. A copy of the writ petition shall be served on Ms. Naidu, learned counsel for the Commissioner of Endowments and Mr. Mishra, learned counsel for the Opposite Party No.4 by 11th September, 2025 as undertaken by Mrs. Sahu, learned counsel for the Petitioner.
 2. Let the petition for amendment be filed serving copies thereof on learned counsel for the Opposite Parties.
 3. Put up this matter on 19th September, 2025.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge