



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.15991 of 2025

Manas Ranjan Dehury

....

Petitioner

None

-versus-

State of Odisha & Others

....

Opp. Parties

Mr. Manmaya Kumar Das, ASC
for OP No.1

Ms. Pratusha Naidu, Advocate
for OP Nos.2 & 3

Mr. P.C. Mishra, Advocate
for OP No.4

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

ORDER

24.04.2026

**Order
No.**

I.A. No.1543 of 2026

10.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).

2. None appears on behalf of the Petitioner when the matter is called. Ms. Naidu, learned counsel for the Commissioner of Endowments and Mr. Mishra, learned counsel for Opposite Party No.4 are present.



3. This I.A. has been filed by Opposite Party No.4 with a prayer to take possession of the Arnna Bhog Prasadalaya and Rosaghara and the equipment/materials of Maa Tarini Thakurani Temple Trust, Ghatagaon with the assistance of the police from the custody of the Writ Petitioner for smooth functioning of Arnna Bhog Prasadalaya for Pujakas and Devotees of the above religious institution.

4. Ms. Naidu, learned counsel for the Commissioner of Endowments submits that in the meantime, possession of the Arnna Bhog Prasadalaya and Rosaghara along with equipment have already taken over from the Petitioner and fresh agreement has already executed and Arnna Bhog Prasadalaya and Rosaghara are being run by the Temple Administration and Pujakas. Hence, nothing remains to be adjudicated in the I.A.

5. The Writ Petition was disposed of on 10.11.2025 permitting the Writ Petitioner to operate the Arnna Bhog Prasadalaya and Rosaghara on payment of outstanding dues to the Temple Trust Board, if any, pending as well as current dues. It was made clear that the Petitioner shall handover the Arnna Bhog Prasadalaya and Rosaghara to the person in favour of whom the fresh agreement was executed, immediately.

6. Since the possession of the Arnna Bhog Prasadalaya and Rosaghara has already been taken over with the police



assistance and fresh agreement has been executed, no cause of action survives to proceed with the I.A.

7. The I.A. is accordingly disposed of.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

amit